mandatory referral to the chamber’s ethics committee for a first 

violation; 

2.  Expulsion from the legislative chamber for not less than 

three (3) consecutive legislative days, a fine not less than One 

Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($2,500.00), mandatory alcohol education or treatment 

program at the member’s expense, and referral to the chamber’s 

ethics committee for a second violation within any twelve-month 

period; or 

3.  Permanent expulsion from the legislative chamber for the 

remainder of the legislative session, a fine not less than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) nor more than Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), and automatic initiation of removal 

proceedings pursuant to Section 1181 of Title 22 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes for a third or subsequent violation within any twenty-four-

month period. 

E.  1.